FOR OFFICIA	AL USE ONLY	
	Planning Board	Zoning Board of Adjustment
Name of Appli	ication։Cosmopolitan at Somerset Town Co	enter Docket Number :
	PA	RT A
APPLICAN	NT REQUESTS THE FOLLOWING:	
proposed a		and the nature of the proposal, the exact nature of the ations to be made to the site, building(s) and/or signage
Th	nis Site Plan Application by Levin Pr	operties, L.P. is for the transformation of an
obsolete	e big box space at Rutgers Plaza ir	nto an amenity-centric residential component.
This "G	reyfield" Redevelopment will utilize th	ne underlying infrastructure and transform the
site into	a two hundred (200) unit residential dv	welling including a twenty percent (20%) affordable
compon	ent. The project will include a commu	nity area, an outdoor pool, fitness center, multiple
elevator	rs, and on-site, fully staffed leasing an	d maintenance offices.
Identify the	e type of variance(s) requested. Check all t	hat apply.
ゼ		of the Development Ordinance would result in peculiar exceptional and undue hardship - N.J.S.A 40:55D-
		Law would be advanced by a deviation from the zoning ts of the deviation would substantially outweigh any
"D" Vai		
	Use or principal structure in a district N.J.S.A 40:55D-70.D(1)	t restricted against such use or principal structure -
	Expansion of a nonconforming use - N.J.S.	
Ш	40:55D-70. D(3)	lard pertaining solely to a conditional use - N.J.S.A
	Increase in the permitted floor area ratio	
	Increase in the permitted density - N.J.S.	
¥	district for a principal structure exceeds be district for a principal structure - N.J.S.A	by 10 feet or 10% the maximum height permitted in the a 40:55D-70.D(6)

December 2018 3 | P a g e

Identify requested variances from the requirements of the Franklin Township Land Development Ordinance:

Ordinance Section	<u>Requirement</u>		Proposed I	<u>Deviation</u>	
<u>§112-</u> 12	Retail / Comme	ercial	Retail & M	<u>ulti-Fami</u> ly Residential Apa	rtments
<u>§112-</u> 14	2 Stories		4 Stories		
<u>§112-</u> 14	30 ft. height		47 ft. heig	ht	
<u>§112-</u> 14	FAR .30		FAR .35		
<u>§112-</u> 14	70% Imperviou	S	73.4% lmp	pervious	
<u>§112-</u>	·				
<u>§112-</u>					
		PART B			
APPLICANT:	Individual	▼ Partnership		Corporation	
APPLICANT: Owner	Applicant	Other			
Name_Levin Properties,	L.P.				
Street Address P.O. Box	326		Apt./Ste	/Unit #	
City Plainfield		State Nev	w Jersey	Zip Code <u>07061</u>	-
Phone (908) 226-5282		Fax			
Email BCarson@levinn	ngt.com				
OWNER (if different from A	Applicant):				
Name					
Street Address			Apt./Sto	e/Unit #	
City		State		Zip Code	
Phone		Fax			
Email					

December 2018 4 | P a g e

PART C

Note: "*" indicates not required in association with signage variances

SUBJECT PROPERTY:					
Block/s _ 385	Lot/s_	2.07	Zone_G-B		
Street Address_Rutgers Plaza, 9	40 Easton	Avenue			
City Franklin	State _	New Jersey	Zip Code08873		
Approximate Site Size * 27.4179		Acres/1,194,32	Sq. ft.		
Present use of the property, specify: _	obsolete	/ abandoned Big B	ox Retail		
Proposed use of the property, specify	: 200 unit	amenity-centric resi	dential apartments		
Public water available:*	Ye	s 🗌 No	If not, proposed? Yes No		
Public sanitary sewer available: *	Ye	s 🗌 No	If not, proposed? Yes No		
Describe any off tract improvement r	equired or	proposed*N/A			
Deed restrictions, covenants, easemen			be submitted for review)		
Does the applicant own any contiguou		_	Yes No		
If yes, state the address, block and lot of such property: *					
Has there been any previous appeal, request, or application to this or any other Township Boards involving this property? Yes □ No If, yes, state type, docket number, the nature and date of such appeal: Stop & Shop Supermarket Co. application under Docket No. PLN 2004-0019					
How long has the present owner had	title to this	property?*_Since the	e early 1970s		
Is the property under contract to be s	old?	☐ Yes	No		
If yes, state the date of contract and name of the contract purchaser:					

5 | P a g e

PART D

Identify if the application is proposed to be bifurcated (i.e., variances identified herein sought at this tim				
with approval for other development approvals, such as subdivision and/or site plan approval, to be sought a				
a later date): Yes No				
If not bifurcated, identify the associated development approvals sought at this time (check all that apply):				
☐ Waiver of Site Plan ☐ Minor Site Plan ☑ Preliminary Site Plan ☑ Final Site Plan ☐ Mino				
Subdivision Preliminary Major Subdivision Final Major Subdivision Conditional Us				
Approval Other(s) (Specify:)				
Note: Applicant must consult the respective Instruction Sheet(s) and Submission Checklist(s) for the associated development approvals being sought at this time. The submission will not be deemed an Application for Development unless all required submissions are provided for all requested development approvals.				
if bifurcated, identify the nature of subsequent development approvals to be sought: N/A				
For signage variances indicate the following: Single Tenant Building Multiple Tenant Building				
PART E				
C Variance(s):				
The strict application of the provisions of the Development Ordinance would result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties or exceptional and undue hardship under N.J.S.A 40:55D-70.C(1)				
List in detail wherein this case conforms to this requirement, including, if applicable, reference to exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the property, or exceptional topographic conditions or physical feature uniquely affecting the property, or extraordinary and exceptional situation uniquely affecting the property of the structures lawfully existing thereon.				
While this application reduces impervious coverage by adding green space, the size of the				
parcel, unavailability of additional land, and the need for parking for the existing commercial				
use and proposed residential use create exceptional circumstances.				
and/or				

December 2018 6 | P a g e

The purposes of the Municipal Land Use Law would be advanced by a deviation from the zoning
ordinance requirements and the benefits of the deviation would substantially outweigh any detriment under
N.J.S.A., 40:55D-70.C(2).
List in detail wherein this case conforms to this requirement: The transformation of a vacant and obsolete big box retail store to a two hundred (200) unit
amenity-centric residential apartment complex in the G-B district is advantageous and needed.
The development works in harmony and complete symbiosis with the surrounding neighborhood
and substantially outweighs any detriment arguably created by permitting a residential use in this
business district.
D Variance(s):
State why the property is particularly suitable for the proposed use, including any inherently beneficial conditions and/or any undue hardship, if any, showing that the property cannot reasonably be adapted to a
conforming use: Due to weak demand for big box retail anchor space, declining tenancy after the K-Mart closed.
and the overall disruption occurring in the retail real estate industry from the influence of Internet
sales, the conversion of the vacant and obsolete big box retail to a two hundred (200) unit amenity-
centric residential apartment building is a viable solution. The existing supermarket is a strong
supporter of this conversion, and it will also enable the leasing of vacant space elsewhere in
the center.
the center.
C and D Variance(s): Supply a statement of facts why relief can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good. If the Site Plan Application is not granted, a large, obsolete, and vacant, big box retail building will continue to lay fallow for the foreseeable future. This will have a negative influence on the viability of the remaining retail units. Conversely, a residential component will greatly enhance the
viability of the entire site by providing a market for all other tenants, and will draw tenants to the
existing strip mall.
Supply a statement of facts why relief can be granted without substantial detriment to the intent and purpose of the zone plan and zoning ordinance. See above narratives.

December 2018 7 | P a g e

Email jwisniewski@wisniewskilaw.com

PART F

LIST OF PLANS, REPORTS AND OTHER MATERIALS SUBMITTED:

<u>Quantity:</u>	<u>Description of Item:</u>					
15	Traffic Statement by Langan Engineering dated 8/12/2021					
25	Truck Movement Plan by Menlo Engineering Associates, Inc. dated 8/16/2021					
15	Stormwater Management Report with drainage maps dated 8/16/21					
15	Operation & Maintenance Manual by Minno & Wasko Architects & Planners dated 8/12/2021					
15	Engineer's Report for Sanitary Sewer and Potable Water Service dated 8/16/2021					
25	Full Set of Preliminary and Final Site Plans by Menlo Engineering Associates, Inc.					
25	Architectural Design Package by Menlo Engineering Associates, Inc. dated 8/12/2021					
25	Partial Topographic & Utility Survey by Control Point Associates, Inc. dated 5/5/2021					
1	CD containing an electronic copy of application					
CONTACT PERS	PART G SON INFORMATION/ CERTIFICATION					
and Zoning and sl form, in Part H bo	ated below shall serve as the point-of-contact with the Township Department of Planning shall be the sole recipient of official correspondence from the Department. By signing this below, the Applicant and Owner certify that that the party listed below is authorized to act the designated contact person with the Department.					
☐ Owner	Applicant Attorney Engineer Architect Other					
NameJohn S.\	Wisniewski, Esq.					
Street Address <u>17</u>	7 Main Street Apt./Ste/Unit #					
City Sayreville	State New Jersey Zip Code 08872-1559					
Phone <u>(732) 65</u>	Fax (732) 651-0060					

December 2018 8 | P a g e

PART H

APPLICANT'S CERTIFICATION

•	, of full age, being duly sworn according to law and upon a 1600 Sunset Avenue, Asbury Park in the Co	-
Monmouth	and State ofNew Jersey, and that the	e above
statements contained in this app	plication and in the papers appended thereto are true. I further cert	ify that I
am the individual applicant, or a	a general partner of the partnership applicant, or an officer of the c	corporate
applicant and I am authorized to	o sign the application for the partnership or corporation.	
Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of August, 2021	DocuSigned by: Applicant Signat	TURE
NOTARY PUBLIC		
OWNER'S CERTIFICATION (If the owner is a corporation, the partnership, this section must be	his section must be signed by an authorized corporate officer. If the o	wner is a
т Maureen Mooney	, of full age, being duly sworn according to law and upon	my ooth
depose that: I reside at		ounty of
	plication and in the papers appended thereto are true. I further cert	
	which is the subject of this application, and I am the applicant o	•
	nake this application, and I agree to be bound by the application	
	ecision in the same manner as if I were the applicant.	,
Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of	DocuSigned by:	 E
August , 2021 NOTARY PUBLIC		

9 | P a g e